

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC, *et al.*, Petitioners,
v.
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, Respondent.
Case No. 17-1110

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC,
THE NRG COMPANIES, AND THE PSEG COMPANIES

John N. Estes III
John Lee Shepherd, Jr.
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
john.estes@skadden.com
john.shepherd@skadden.com

*Counsel for NextEra Energy Resources, LLC,
the NRG Companies, and the PSEG Companies*

Initial Brief: January 11, 2018

(Additional counsel are listed in the overleaf.)

Joel D. Newton
Senior FERC Counsel
NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 347-7126
joel.newton@nexteraenergy.com

*Counsel for NextEra Energy
Resources, LLC*

Abraham Silverman
Vice President & Deputy General
Counsel, Regulatory
NRG ENERGY, INC.
804 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 524-4696
abe.silverman@nrg.com

Counsel for the NRG Companies

Cara J. Lewis
Associate General Regulatory Counsel
PSEG SERVICES CORP.
80 Park Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 430-8836
cara.lewis@pseg.com

Counsel for the PSEG Companies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesxix

Glossary.....xxi

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument.....6

 I. The Wisdom and Lawfulness of State Policies Promoting a
 Transition to Renewable Resources Are Not At Issue6

 II. Authorizing Systematic Price Suppression to Accommodate
 State Policies Contradicts Governing Precedent Describing
 FERC’s Statutory Mandate 10

 A. FERC Erroneously Claims It Did Not Depart From
 Precedent 10

 B. The Renewable Exemption Undermines the Purpose of
 the Forward Capacity Market..... 14

 C. FERC’s Sole Justification for Reversing Its Statutory
 Principles and Revising the Purpose of the Forward
 Capacity Market Is Irrational and Inequitable 18

 III. FERC’s Deliberate Accommodation of Artificial Price
 Suppression Through the Renewable Exemption Is Not the
 Product of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....21

 A. FERC Cannot Rationally Set Rates Without Quantifying
 Price Effects.....22

 B. A Sloped Demand Curve Does Not Justify Artificial
 Price Suppression.....24

 C. Load Growth Does Not Justify Artificial Price
 Suppression.....27

 D. Retirements Do Not Justify Artificial Price Suppression.....30

E.	New Demand Curves Do Not Justify Artificial Price Suppression.....	31
F.	ISO-NE Now Concedes The Only Evidence Supporting FERC’s Orders Below Was Fundamentally Mistaken.....	32
	Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>FEDERAL CASES</i>	<i>PAGE(S)</i>
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009).....	
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	
<i>*New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	
<i>New Jersey Board of Public Utilities v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	
<i>PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

<i>Grid Reliability and Resilience Pricing</i> , 162 FERC ¶61,012 (2018).....	x
<i>Electric Power Supply Association v. FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.</i> , 155 FERC ¶61,101 (2016).....	
<i>*ISO New England Inc.</i> , 125 FERC ¶61,102 (2008).....	

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶61,173 (2014) {"Order"}	
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶61,065 (2015) {"Rehearing Order"}	
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 155 FERC ¶61,023 (2016) {"Remand Order"}	
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 158 FERC ¶61,138 (2017) {"Remand Rehearing Order"}	
<i>New England States Committee on Electricity v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶61,108 (2013)	
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶61,301 (2008)	
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶61,157 (2009)	
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011)	
 <i>FEDERAL STATUTES</i>	
Administrative Procedure Act section 10(e), 5 U.S.C. § 706	
Federal Power Act section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	
Federal Power Act section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	
 <i>TARIFF PROVISIONS</i>	
ISO-NE Tariff § II.47.1	
ISO-NE Tariff Schedule 22 § 3.2
